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No. 95-63

WILLIAM B. JONES
VS. ,~;:c~..;.,:· OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

.: : /'C->
~294'TH'·JUDICIAL DI STRICTUDO BIRNBAUM

- ---OEP.

i
(

DEFENDANT'S FIRST AMENDED PLEADINGS----------------------------------------------------------------------
Defendant, Udo Birnbaum denies each and every allegation in PLAINTIFF'S
ORIGINAL PETITION.
Whereas, premises considered, Defendant prays that Plaintiff take nothing ~
by reason of this action, and that Defendant go hence with its costs, .
and for such other and further relief to which it may show itself justly
entitled.

This the 31st day of July, 1995

UDO BIRNBAUM
ENGINEER, RANCHER, TEACHER
PRO SE DEFENDANT
RT. 1, BOX 295
EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124
(903) 479-3929



July 28, 1995

The Honorable Judge Tommy Wallace -
~ 294th District Court

Van Zandt County Courthouse
Re: Cause No. 95-63

Request for Ruling and Orders
Sir:
I have just been served with ANSWERS TO DEFENDANT'S FI,RST:_SET-.9F-~
INTERROGATORIES and find it totall y unsatisfactory. I \am fp'tced tQ.2
complain of the following: ~ 0 '.:::;-.'-

:-0 :j
-'1. The ANSWERS do not comply with the rule that all answers are to be

preceded by the question. If the answers had been put into the proper
form it would be obvious that the attorney is dodging questions and
providing erroneous replies.

2. The answers are not those of the Plaintiff but those of the Attorney.
The Plaintiff's oath is also not proper in that he does not swear that
"these are his answers" but only that "he has read the foregoing
answers". THE REPLIES ARE NOT PROPERLY TIED TO MY QUESTIONS!

3. The:INTERROGATORIES are clear.and great care was taken so as not to
invade -t.he attorney' work product privilege. The questions involve
onli thePlaintl~t .~na his actions onli. All questions are relevant
to my defense and require complete answers. --
I OBJECT TO ALL OF THE PLAINTIFF'S OBJECTIONS.

I request the Court to: ..
1. Rule individual~y on each and everyone of the Plaintiff's 9bjection:~.

i:~."~..

2. Order that ANSWERS be in the required form.
3. Order that-questions b. answered completely.

-4 ."Orde( 'that:t~ie'~~swe.is.~b;.·those'.of -:the· PI ;inti'ff and" be proper I y':sw.orr
:_._·to'as;~such;:MY.~reques t::'is -~·iio't:'~~for~'the. p-l aint i ff' to;act tilithciut'ceunae lbuttliat~the'answers be':-th-ose~:o-f·,·the'Plalntl.ff':-~·;-.:.~ -r .•• ,--: '--

I AM NOT INTERESTED IN INTERROGATING THE ATTORNEY AT. THIS-TIME.
5.·;ord~~~'thePla:intiif:to comply in a tim~lY :"mann~~~

,," ..

... '.• ~ -.

. '

.-- .--
~ - .'!' -- .,--

....._ ...

--No Hearing isrequi.red. and none' is requested.:
.

Sin.c.erely '-:-"",:! ~. ..:~. ';":;1' ~,r.;~.r 'r::
-~.~:"

·-~'tJdo-:B:rrnbauDF -
-Pro:'Se"- <»

_~ ~ .0:;.. •

•- -<.!. • ".:.'".~.., -~-.. '

.. -

Udo 8i rnhauia-'c_~ ,-. :

Route 1, "Bo% 295
Eustace, TX 75124



No. 95-63

VS. *

IN THE DISTRICT COURT
OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

WILLIAM B. JONES *

UDO BIRNBAUM 294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

MOTION FOR RECUSAL OF JUDGE------------------------------------------------------
The Plaintiff's attorney is being shielded by his too close working
relationship with this Court and my Rights are being trampled.

Due to the simplicity of the case, any proper action by this Court at any
stage would have disposed of Cause 95-63 and resolved this whole matter. l

What I, as a Defendant, have experienced in your Court is a mockery
of Justice that must not be ~ermitted in these United States.

This Court has failed to comply with the rules of Law and Conduct.
File 95-63 speaks for itself and needs no elaboration.

• I

I find it impossible to defend myself under such conditions.

In light of the above, your recusal is in order.

This the 15th day of August, 1995

-acXb~ II

'\

UDO BIRNBAUM- ,
ENGINEER, RANCHER, T~ACHER
PRO SE DEFENDANT
RT. 1, BOX 295
EUSTACE, TEXAS 7S124-
(903) 479-3929

\ ----
\ (")..., <:)r .,:-0 -\

~
~,~



No. 95-63

WILLIAM B. JONES * IN THE DISTRICT COURT

VS. * OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS
f\lED fOR RECURO

UDO BIRNBAUM ?5 *
9& JU~\ S Pl'l 2~

'v yoUNG -.r'"
NANS,Z',i' l\l{OlCO.\-",,·

~~\\Fb'RIRECUSAL AND DISQUALIFICATION===============~=====================~'(-----.
Cause 95-63 is not now, and never has been, a legitimate process, but
only one aspect of the attempt of a powerful attorney to overwhelm me
and steal from me by the misuse of his authority, aided and abetted by
this Court, and another legal body which he has manipulated against me.

294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

You and the Administrative District have refused to do your duty of
policing and bringing this Court into compliance.

You have refused to enter my complaints of obstruction of process on the
District's official agenda. I have entered SIX (6) petitions, motions,
and complaints starting October 2, 1995, without receiving a single reply!

You have sneaked into a courtroom for a secret kangaroo hearing in support
of cronies. You have not addressed the reason for my calling on the
District, namely OBSTRUCTION OF PROCESS, and the reason for my motion of
recusal, CRIMES IN THE COURT, and the refusal of judge Wallace to address
crimes. There has been no notification of any kind from the District!

You and the District have had all the time in the world to act.
Judge Zimmerman, you have failed to address what is before the Court.
Your subsequent distancing yourself from the serious charges before the
Court, by interposing one too close to those I have been complaining about,
robs me of process, procedure, and the right to be heard by an impartial
judge.

I am unwilling to endure any more of this charade and put off.

It is obvious to anyone that the parties I have been complaining about
should have been suspended long ago, and that the coverup reaches to the
highest levels.

In light of the above, your immediate recusal and the disqualification,
from Cause 95-63, of all judges and ex-judges of the First Administrative
District is in order.

This the 10th day of June, 1996

UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE DEFENDANT
RT. 1, BOX 295
EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124
(903) 479-3929



(
Presiding Judge
First Administrative Judicial Region

~ George Allen Courts Bldg.
6000 Commerce, Rm 611
Dallas, Texas 75202

Re: Cause 95-63
294th District Court
Canton, Texas

PETITION FOR COURT TO RESPOND----------~------------------
Defendant's motions and petitions before the Court are not being addressed.

It is time to get the Process moving in a timely manner, and to act upon
what is before the Court.

Your action is required to bring the Court into compliance.

This the 3rd day of January, 1996 ...

UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE DEFENDANT
RT. 1, BOX 295
EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124
(903) 479-3929

.•
Certified Letter:
~ (!)3b ~sy 37A
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»->; fJ,4"Ht$S 11'»C11e&1imerl1t1t
DISTRICT JUDGE

294th Judicial District Court

Betty Davis
Court Administrator

121East Dallas Street
Room 301

Canton, Texas 75103
903/567-4422

FAX 903/567-5652

February 5, 1996

NOTICE OF SETTING

RE: No: 95-63
William B. Jones
VB.
Udo Birnbaum

The above referenced cause.has been set for hearing on

March 4, 1996, at 10:00 A.M. by Honorable James Z~ermann.

Action as indicated: resolution / pre-trial hearing.

By copy of this notice, I am notifying all the parties

listed below.

Very truly yours,

~~:4J
Betty Davis '
Court Administrator

cc:. Richard L. Ray
Attorney at Law
300 S. Hwy. 19
Canton, Texas 75103
Udo Birnbaum
Route 1, Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124



I~

71Y»t?1t~ '3fJ.1fI~~~
District Judge

294tb .JudicialDistrict

BettyDavis
Court Administrator

lZl East DaU•• Street '
Room 301

Canton, Texas 75103-1465
9031567-4422

FAX 9031567-5652

February 5, 1997

NOTICE· OF SET'rDiG'

RE: No: 95-63
William B. Jones
VS.
Udo Birnbaum

The above referenced cause has been set for hearing on

April 21, 1997, at 9:00 A.M. by Honorable James Zimmer.mann.

Action as indicated: to enforce mediation or enter judgment.

By copy of this notice, I am notifying all the parties

listed below.

~~'
BeEty Davis .~..- - -
Court Administrator

cc: Richard Davis
Certified Mediator
301 S. Main
Canton, Texas 75103

Richard L. Ray
Attorney at Law
300 S. Hwy. 19
Canton, Texas 75103
Udo Birnbaum
Route 1, Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124



This document sent IN SEALED and SIGNED inner envelope marked:

******** CONFIDENTIAL TO JUDGE PRESIDING ********
9:00 AM, April 21, 1997
294th District Court, Canton, Texas
CAUSE 95-63

Outer envelope: Nancy Young District Clerk CERT. ARTICLE:
Copies: District Attorney

Justice Department

OBJECTION TO SETTING OF:
"Action as indicated: to enforce mediation or enter judgment"

To: Whosoever presiding:

Prior motions and petitions before this Court have not yet been addressed.
Motions for recusal and reports of perjury and obstruction are being
suppressed.

I am again being victimized by backstage plotting. I object to these
proceedings, on grounds that the agenda is inappropriate, and that the
very SETTING of this hearing by the Court Administrator and others, is
just a cover for threats by FRAUDULENT COURT ORDER. This hearing
was not SET until immediately after I pointed out t.he smoking gun to
Mr. Davis. (Reference below)

For over two years this Court has denied me protection from a conspiracy
of official oppression, operating within this Court, and judges have
proceeded as though they were oblivious to sworn complaints of crimes;
and motions for their recusals.

Action as indicated: Your calling on the U. S. Justice Department
for an in depth investigation, in order that
each judge presiding on this Cause can be briefed
before he has any hearing, makes any ruling, or
issues any Orders.

CERTIFIED MAIL, this the
16th day of April, 1997

UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE DEFENDANT
RT. 1, BOX 295
EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124
(903) 479-3929

References:

* Reply to Davis (not attached)
(Dated Jan. 27, 1997)

* Motions and Petitions to Zimmerman & (not attached)
First Adm. Jud. Dist.
(Last communication dated March 11, 1997)



WILLIAM B. JONES * IN THE DISTRICT COURT

VS. * OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS
J

o fOR RECORO
UDO BIRNBAUM f\LE I .25 * 294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

g& jim \ 1\"::U~~<'1.- rt
N;' ,~~ "- ~110i CO. , IR)~

~~~=~~~=~;;~~~~;;;;~~!== \\::?'1ft\\?
Cause 95-63 is~~ot now, and never has been, a legitimate proce~, but
only one aspect of the attempt of a powerful attorney to overwhelm me
and steal from me by the misuse of his authority, aided and abetted by
this Court, and another legal body which he has manipulated against me.

You and the Administrative District have refused to do your duty of
policing and bringing this Court into compliance.

You have refused to enter my complaints of obstruction of process on the
District's official agenda. I have entered SIX (6) petitions, motions,
and complaints starting October 2, 1995, without receiving a single reply!

You have sneaked into a courtroom for a secret kangaroo hearing in support
of cronies. You have not addressed the reason for my calling on the
District, namely OBSTRUCTION OF PROCESS, and the reason for my motion of
recusal, CRIMES IN THE COURT, and the refusal of judge Wallace to address
crimes. There has been no notification of any kind from the District!

~ You and the District have had all the time in the world to act.
Judge Zimmerman, you have failed to address what is before the Court.
Your subsequent distancing yourself from the serious charges before the
Court, by interposing one too close to those I have been complaining about
robs me of process, procedure, and the right to be heard by an impartial
judge.

I am unwilling to endure any more of this charade and put off.

It is obvious to anyone that the parties I have been complaining about
should have been suspended long ago, and that the coverup reaches to the
highest levels.

In light of the above, your immediate recusal and the disqualification,
from Cause 95-63, of all judges and ex-judges of the First Administrative
District is in order.

This the lOth day of June, 1996,
..ttrU &!va4 {JJ 1.IMt

/
UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE DEFENDANT
RT. I, BOX 295
EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124
(903) 479-3929



7t»1e11t'IJ 1U.1U/U.blf3e
Dlstrlet Jad.e

294tb Judlela. Dlstrlet

BettyDavb
Court Adllllni.trator

121Eat Dana. Stree&
Room 301

Canton, Texa. 75103-1485
903IS87-442a

PAX 903IS87-58S2
July 16, 1997

NOTICE OF SE'rI'ING

RE: No: 95-63·
William B. Jones
VS.
Udo Birnbaum

The above referenced cause has been set for hearing on

July 22·, 1997, at 1:00 P. M. by Honorable Pat McDowell.

Action as indicated: motion to recuse Honorable James

Zimmermann .

By copy of this notice, I am notifying all the parties

listed below.

Very trul~YOU~S'

~hl~~
Betty Davis
Court Administrator

cc: Richard Davis
Certified Mediator
301 S. Main
Canton, Texas 75103

Richard L. Ray
Attorney at Law
300 S. Hwy. 19
Canton, Texas 75103

Uno Birnbaum
Rt. 1, Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124



I~,
,., r-vs » I ""5'\ \' 1'), •.•"""' <:».•.J ..,L LL \; ~ ,. c,

IN THE

•
VS. COURT OF-COUNTY, TEXAS

ORDER ON MOTION TO RECUSE

A motion to recuse having been heard by me in the above styled and numbered cause and
after considering the pleadings, evidence and argument thereon the Motion is

Olt AlSllEiW DENIED,
ou er n e 0 Ion

was wit out sufficient cause and the Plaintiffi' Defendant and/or Plaintiff'slDefendant's cor
_-+ be ordered to pay attorneys' fees in the ameunt Of(

s.. to the non movant herein on or before -'
•

ORDERED THIS ~

Judge Presiding

I~

I



DISTRICT JUDGE
294th Judicial District Court

Betty Davis
(;ourt A.dministrator

121East DaDas Street
Room 301

Canton, Texas 75103
903/567-4422

FAX 903/567-5652

September 12, 1997

NOTICE OF SETTING

RE: No: 95-63
William B. Jones
VS.
Udo Birnbaum

The above referenced cause has been set for hearing on

/~ October 28, 1997, at 9:00 A.M. Honorable James Zimmermann

presiding.

Action as indicated: mediation or disposition of cause.

By copy of this notice, I am notifying all the parties
listed below.

Very truly yours,1~~~
Betty Davis
Court Administrator

cc: Richard Davis
Certified Mediator
301 S. Main
Canton, Texas 75103

Richard L. Ray
Attorney at Law
300 S. Hwy. 19
Canton, Texas 75103

Uno Birnbaum
Rt. 1, Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124



No. 95-63

WILLIAM B. JONES * IN THE DISTRICT COURT

VS. * OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

UDO BIRNBAUM * 294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

:..\.,'

DEFENDANT'S PLEADINGS OF DURESS BY FRAUDULENT PROCESS-----------------------------------------------------
I, Udo Birnbaum, a citizen of this Country and this County, summoned
before this Court by a totally fraudulent petition, now plead duress
by official oppression and a fraudulent process.
From the beginning, I have complained of assault by fabrication.
The discovery process, even though it was blocked and obstructed by
mul tipl e parties, has reveal ed a conspiracy in the ccur.t,:invol ving
plots, threats, and cover-ups by the Court itself. I have provided
this Court with ample evidence of violations of my rights. Now, after
nearly three years, I have yet to get any protection.

:":'~This.Court' has disregarded my Consti tutional rfght of equal protection
.< ·,f.,underthe law, by fai Iure to address or refer my compl aints of crimes.

Because of the involvement of the Court itself, only the Justice
~~~.dep~rtment can rightfully address evidence of fraudulent process,~ ~~ . ': duly entered before this Court.

'. -""

ANY FURTHER COURT ACTION TO FORCE MY PARTICIPATION UNDER CAUSE 95-63
WOULD ONLY PROLONG MY PERSECUTION AND FURTHER PREJUDICE MY RIGHTS.

This the 28th day of July, 1997

UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE DEFENDANT
RT. I, BOX 295
EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124
(903) 479-3929

Sent to be filed by:
* Betty Davis, Court Administrator

294th District Court
121 East Dallas st., Room 301
Canton, Texas 75103

Seri~ tO,be filed by:
* First Administrative judicial District Certified Mail:

Att.: Administrative Judge James Zimmerman f} 1/)/ LIC 007
George'Allen Courts Bldg. f' ~Tb W 7 ~~
600 Commerce, Rm. 611
Dallas, Texas 75202

Certified Mail:
P ~I.f" ~/'1 38"6
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NO. 95-63

WILLIAMB. JONES * IN THE DISTRICT COURT

OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

VS. *
UDO BIRNBAUM *

ORDER WITHDRAWING PRIOR ORDER OF MEDIATION

On this the 28th day of October, 1997, came on to be heard an oral request to

withdraw the prior order of mediation and after considering the matter, it is

ORDERED that this previous order to mediate is withdrawn without the

occurrence of such mediation and that all parties who have deposited a mediation fee

with the Court apPointed~ator shal be entitled to a refund from the mediator.

. SIGNED on this the __ day 0
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Order Withdrawing Prior Order of Mediator
Jones vs. Birnbaum, No. 95-63 Page 1
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IN THE DISTRIC~~~

OF VAN Z~_NDT COUNTY, TEXA~VS.

JONES *
FILEQ FOR RECORD

*91 OCT21 Pn 4: 40

WI LLIll...:."1B.

UI:'V BIRNBAUM 194TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

BY_-"----OEP.

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO THE SPONTANEOUS SETTING
"ACTION :'.5 INDICATED: HEDIATION OR DISPOSITldN OF

OF
CAUSE"

DEFE-N!lANT DECLARES READY FOR TRIAL

TO JUD'::;E.JA."1ESB. Z IMl"!ERHll.N:

I, uno BIRNBAUM, the Defendant, held in this Court now for nearly

years, give this my response to your setting of "action as

indicated: mediation or disposition of cause", for October 23, 1997:

I.

Defendant has no counter-suit, and has been complaining of assault
~~.- ~,....~c ...r- - - .- - _. -- from ThQ h':>/"'I'';T"\,.,;,.,,...-_.- --::- ....__ .::. There is not now, and never has been

anythi~g t~ "mediate".

II.

The above setting, as all previous settings to force mediation, is

the Attorney again speaking with the voice of the Court, to dispose of

evidence of his fabrications and fraud, discovered and documented by

this Cause.

II I.

Atto=ney's control of the Court process is clearly indicate~ by his

Jafi1.1ary16, 1997 Court Order to press Defendant before his "mediator" I by

threat of judgment. Attorney was able to privately expedite and obtain

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE etc. DEFENDANT DECLARES READY FOR TRIAL Page 1 of 3--------------------------------------------------------------------------



said Court Order, UNDER A BOGUS CAUSE, WITHOUT A WRITTEN REQUEST, AND

W:TE0UT A HEARING, ~ , 1"'--- in blatant vi~lation o~ Rule 21, Rules of Civil

IV.

Said "mediator" withheld timely and c!:"ucialinformation, indicating he

is indeed an agent for the attc!:"~ey. His communication to YOU AS JUDGE,

dated January 29, 1997, grossly misrepresents Defendant's objection as me=~

"correspondence", when in fact Defendant provi ded him un equ.ivccal evidence

that the Order had bee~ obtained by fraud and under a bogus number. His

continued use of the BOGUS number, as well as his supposed withdrawal as

hurriedly t!:"yingto distance himself f=cm these proceedings, and conceali~;

that the Order was indeed BOGUS, and ~~a~ he had known it all along.

V.

The Defendant has also reported retaliation against him by the misuse

of other legal bodies.

VI.

For nea=ly three years, and to no avail, Defendant has sought judicial

and administrative protection from a fabricated Cause and diversionary
proceedings. The Court's failure to direct an inquiry and impose sanction~

as re~uired by Rule 13, Rules of Civil Procedure, indicateE judicial

failure to provide protection.

VII.

Defendant is therefore forced to seek vindication by a verdict of his

peers, by shewing unto the Court by jury trial, that the entire Cause
before the Court is fraudulent.

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE etc. DEFENDANT DECLARES READY FOR TRIAL Page 2 of 3--------------------------------------------------------------------------
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VIII.

Now, after nea~ly three years of delay, justice cannot be served by

either "mediation" or judicial "dis?csiticn of cause", and Defendant stand.:

by his July 28, 1997 pleading, and his initial pleadings to the Court of

February 9 and 15, 1995, demanding that these proceedings initiated agains:

him, be resolved with NOTHING LESS THAN A JURY TRIAL by twelve of his

peers.

IX.

Defendant is ready, willing, and able to present and defend his

pleadings. Defendant ~a5 ~aid the jury fee. The applicable "Request for

!'\!Ot;.7, ~~::ERE=·~?E, P?E!v!I5~S ~O~TS:DE:P.E:D, !:'e!-=:!!dant r eque s t s that this mat t s .

~ be set for trial in a timely manner.

This the 20th Day of October, 199i

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE etc. DEFENDANT DESLA2ES READY FOR TRIAL Page 3 of 2--------------------------------------------------------------------------



RICHARD L . RAY, P. C .
A Professional Corporation

Attorney at Law
300 S. TRADE DAYS BLVD.

(300 S. HWY. 19)
CANTON, TEXAS 75103

November 4th, 1997

Ms. Nancy Young
Van Zandt County District Clerk
2nd Floor, Courthouse
Canton, Texas 75103

Dear Ms. Young:

Re: Cause No. 95-63
WilliamB. Jones
vs.
Udo Birnbaum

(903)567-2051
(903)567-6101

TELECOPIER: (903)567-6998

•..... -rt- U)(J') -~ ~ ....1 r
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Enclosed is Plaintiff's Notice to Take Oral Deposition in regard to the above
referenced cause. I have also enclosed a copy of same which I would appreciate your
file marking and returning to me.

By copy of this letter, a copy of the above referenced document is being provided
Mr. Udo Birnbaum, via U.S. Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

RLR/ch
Enclosure
cc: Mr. Udo Birnbaum (P966 016 766)

Mr. WilliamJones
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CAUSE NO. 95-63

WILLIAM B. JONES

VS.

§
§
§
§
§

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

UDO BIRNBAUM

VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

PLAINTIFF'S NOTICE TO TAKE ORAL DEPOSITION

TO THE HONORABLEJUDGE OF SAID COURT:

You will please take notice that Plaintiff, WILLIAMB. JONES, by and through

his attorney of record, Richard L. Ray, will take the oral deposition of UDO

BIRNBAUMon Wednesday morning, December 10th, 1997, at 9:00 a.m., at the Van

Zandt County District Courtroom; 121 East Dallas; Canton, Texas 75103, and

"....--.", continuing until completion.

Said oral deposition is to occur pursuant to controlling guidelines of the Texas

Rules of Civil Procedure before a certified shorthand reporter. A transcript of said

oral deposition will be used at the time of trial for all purposes allowed under Texas

Procedural and Substantive Rules.
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PLAINTIFF'S NC1rICE TO TAKE ORALDEPOSITION;
Jones VS. Birnbaum; No.: 95-63 Page 1 of 2



Respectfully submitted,

RICHARDL. RAY
Attorney at Law, P. C.
300 S. Trade Days Blvd.
Canton, Texas 75103
(903) 567-2051
(903) 567-6998 (Fax)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered

by certified mail, return receipt requested, No. P 966 016 766, to Defendant, Mr.

Udo Birnbaum, at Rt. 1 Box 295; Eustace, Texas 75124, on this the "" "'- day of

November, 1997.

PLAINTIFF'S NOTICE TO TAKE ORAL DEPOSITION;
Jones vs. Birnbaum; No.: 95-63 Page 2 of 2



RICHARD L .. RAY, P.C.
A Professional Corporation

Attorney at Law
300 S. ~E DAYS BLVD.

(300 S. BWY. 19)
CANTON, TEXAS 75103

(903)567-2051
(903)567-6101

TELEOOPIER: (903)567-6998

November 4th, 1997

Ms. Nancy Young
Van Zandt County District Clerk
2nd Floor, Courthouse
CantonyTexas --75103

Dear Ms. Young:

Re: Cause No. 95-63
WilliamB. Jones
vs.
Udo Birnbaum

Enclosed is Plaintiff's Notice to Take Oral Deposition in regard to the above
referenced cause. I have also enclosed a copy of same which I would appreciate your
file marking and returning to me.

By copy of this letter, a copy of the above referenced document is being provided
Mr. Udo Birnbaum, via U.S. Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Richard L. Ray

RLR/ch
Enclosure
cc: Mr. Udo Birnbaum (P966 016 766)

Mr. WilliamJones
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J CAUSE NO. 95-63

WILLIAM B.' JONES IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

VANZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

I
I
I
I
I 294THJUDISIAL DISTRICT

VB.
UDO BIRNBAUM

PLAINTIFF'S NOTICE TO TAKE ORAL DEPOSITION

You will please take notice that Plaintiff, WILLIAMB. JONES, by and through

his attorney of record, Richard L. Ray; will take the oral deposition of UDO

BIRNBAUMon Wednesday morning, December 10th, 1997, at 9:00 a.m., at the Van

Zandt County District Courtroom; 121 East Dallas; Canton, Texas 75103, and

continuing until completion.

Said oral deposition is to occur pursuant to controlling guidelines of the Texas

Rules of Civil Procedure before a certified shorthand reporter. A transcript of said

oral deposition will be used at the time of trial for all purposes allowed under Texas

Procedural and Substantive Rules.

PLAINTIFF'S NOTICE TO TAKE ORAL DEPOSITION;
Jones VB. Birnbaum; No.: 95-63 Page 1 of 2



Respectfully submitted,

RICHARD~. RAY
Attorney at Law, P. c.
300 S.· Trade Days Blvd.
Canton, Texas 75103
(903) 567-2051
(903) 567-6998 (Fax)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copyof the foregoing was delivered

by certified mail, return receipt requested, No. P 966 016 766, to Defendant, Mr.

Udo Birnbaum, at Rt. 1 Box 295; Eustace, Texas 75124, on this the ~ day of

November, 1997.

RICHARD L. RAY

PLAINTIFF'S NorICE TO TAKE ORALDEPOSITION;
Jones vs. Birnbaum; No.: 95-63 Page 2 of 2



--ci

•



No. 95-63

WILLIAM B. JONES * IN THE DISTRICT COURT

VS. * OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

UDO BIRNBAUM * 294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JOINT MOTION FOR DISMISSAL

Plaintiff, WILLIAM B. JONES, and Defendant, UDO BIRNBAUM, jointly

move for dismissal of Cause 95-63.

This the day of December, 1997

Udo Birnbaum

DEFENDANT

This the day of December, 1997

William B. Jones
PLAINTIFF



December 8, 1997

Mr. Richard L. Ray
300 S HWY 19
Canton, Texas 75103

Re: Cause 95-63
WILLIAM B. JONES
VS.
UDO BIRNBAUM

Dear Mr. Ray:
Please be advised that Louis Thibodeaux will be present at the time

and place you have designated for the taking of my oral depositions:

December lOth, 1997, at 9:00 a.m., at the Van Zandt County District

Courtroom; 121 East Dallas; Canton, Texas 75103.

Sincerely,

Udo Birnbaum

Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, TX 75124
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No. 95-63

WILLIAM B. JONES * IN THE DISTRICT COURT

FIL ~D OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS·
i, FOR RECORD

98F~ 294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
t8 - 3 PH 2: 32 .

DEFENDANT' S RB!SP~~;~:~(lZ~~DATED SETTINGS:
R~H ".,Il :rt1lOTco. TX.

MOTION FOR RE~_OF Z~MMERMAN AND MCDOWELL=====================~¥----~==============
Judge Zimmerman and Judge MCDowell~· ~c:2

Both of you have contributed to the systematic~~~he entire
Court against the Defendant, to conceal the fraud upon t~ourt. Any

VS.
UDO BIRNBAUM

proper action by the Court, the First Administrative Judicial District,

or the District Attorney would have produced indictments.

The Court's personal priorities are again shown by the obstruction of

my January 21, 1998 "Application for Order to Compel". The Court has

BACKDATED another document, and is in total disregard of what is proper

before the Court. My January 21, 1998 call for the District Attorney

supersedes all Civil process and settings.

You have acquired "personal knowledge of disputed evidentiary facts

concerning the proceeding", and have acquired a conflict of interest.

Per Rule 18b(2), Rules of Civil Procedure, both of your recusals

are mandatory and in order. -.

This the 3rd day of February, 1998

UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE DEFENDANT
RT. 1, BOX 295
EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124
(903) 479-3929

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO BACKDATED SETTINGS:
MOTION FOR RECUSAL OF ZIMMERMAN AND MCDOWELL Page 1 of 2



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was

delivered by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Plaintiff's

attorney of record, Mr. Richard L. Ray, and the Court Administrator, Betty
Davis, on this the stet day of February, 1997, as indicated below.

4@~~
UDO BIRNBAUM

Richard L. Ray
300 S. Trade Days Blvd.
Canton, Texas 75103

CERTIFIED:
~ IS} ur

Betty Davis
Court Administrator
121 E. Dallas, Room 301 Courthouse
Canton, TX 75103

CERTIFIED:
? I 3 J 07 1
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MOTION FOR RECUSAL OF ZIMMERMAN AND MCDOWELL Page 2 of 2
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I~ TO: BETTY DAVIS, Court Adminis-trator
121 East'Dallas street, Room 301
Canton, _Texas 75103-1465

CERTIFIED:
2- /3 I 0'73 S J~

•COPY: Thomas R. Phillips, Chief Justice
The Supreme Court of Texas
201 West 14th st., Room 104
Austin, Texas 78701

CERTIFIED:
? 13 J 073 3 13

-COPY: Richard L. Ray
Attorney for the Plaintiff
300 S. Trade Days Blvd.
Canton, Texas 75103

CERTIFIED:
-'2 IS) O~.s sly

RE: MOTION FOR RECUSAL, CAUSE 95-63, 294TH DISTRICT COURT

The next judge should, of course, come through Chief Justice Phillips.
I trust that complete documentation regarding assignment will be provided

Sincerely,:.< 0.:.-. w
0 0 c .!tcLo &Ju~a::: N t.)

0 .. t!l""'"
t.) N %9:;)- UDO BIRNBAUM\..LJ :c ac:!
a::: a.. . N PRO SE>-..,..
0:.

0
>--=i RT. 1, BOX 2950 u;;>-

U- N ::::~ EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124e ..::(0:
0 ..,..lJ.J (903) 479-3929W --Iu.. t.)...J co ~ >-u, Q"\ en 10

a

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this docume~was

sent by certified- mail, return receipt requested, on this the 20 day
of February, 1998, as indicated.

11riA~
UDO BIRNBAUM

Att. :
Motion for recusal, Cause 95-63, 294th District Court
(dated February 3, 1998)



---'- February 20, 1998

BETTY DAVI~, court ~dministrator
121 East'Dallas street, Room 301
canton, Texas 75103-1465

CERTIFIED:
2- /31073

COPY: •Thomas R. Phillips, Chief Justice
The Supreme Court of Texas
201 West 14th st., Room 104
Austin, Texas 78701

CERTIFIED:
? J3J 073 313

COPY: Richard L. Ray
Attorney for the Plaintiff
300 s. Trade Days Blvd.
Canton, Texas 75103

CERTIFIED:
? Is) 0(5 slY

RE: MOTION FOR RECUSAL, CAUSE 95-63, 294TH DISTRICT COURT

The next judge should, of course, come through Chief Justice Phillips.

I trust that complete documentation regarding assignment will be provided.

Sincerely,
x a.:to-

w
0 0 0
cr:: N t..>

\
0 ~to-
(..::) N z9-,~
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er- 0- ···'N
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...-J wco >-u, C1' ~ 1:0(/'J,",
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.& BJuciaU~1/1
UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE
RT. 1, BOX 295
EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124
(903) 479-3929

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

~I.hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this docume~was
. sen t ~y certified mail, return receipt requested, on this the 20 day
'6f Fe'bruary, 1998, as indi cated.

Ihto~
UDO BIRNBAUM

Att. :
Motion for recusal, Cause 95-63, 294th District Court
(dated February 3, 1998)



No. 95-63
(

WILLIAM B. JONES *
(

IN THE DISTRICT COURT

uno BIRNBAUM. *

OF VAN ZANDT ,COUNTY, TEXAS

294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
r-. VS.

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO BACKDATED SETTINGS:

MOTION FOR RECUSAL OF ZIMMERMAN AND MCDORELL----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Judge Zimmerman and Judge MCDowell:

Both of you have contributed to the systematic rigging of the entire
Court against the Defendant, to conceal' the fraud upon the Court. Any
proper action by the Court, the First Administrative Judicial District,
or the District Attorney would have produced indictments.

The Court's personal priorities are again shown by the obstruction of
my January 21, 1998 "Application for Order to Compel". The Court has
BACKDATED' another document, and is in total disregard of what 'isproper
before the Court. My January 21, 1998 call for the District Attorney
supersedes all Civil process and settings.

You have acquired "personal knowledge of disputed evidentiary facts
concerning the proceeding", and have acquired a conflict of interest.

Per Rule 18b(2), Rules of Civil Procedure, both of your recusals
are mandatory and in order.

This the 3rd day of February, 1998

"

•• UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE DEFENDANT
RT. 1, BOX 295
EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124
(903) 479-3929

• 0. • •~~--------------------------------~-----------------------~-------------'.'DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO BACKDATED SETTINGS:
,MOTIO~ FOR RECUSAL OF ZIMMERMAN AND MCD~WELL

:.~ .
,Page 1 of 2
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and eorrect copy of the foregoing was

delivered by certified mail, return receipt requested, ·to the Plaintiff~s.
attorney of record, Mr._ Richard L _ Ray, ap.d~heCourt Administrator I eettl
Davis, on this the '3 'tel day of February, 1997, as indicated below.

4do~/JauMt
. UDO BIRNBAUM

Richard L. Ray
300 S. Trade Days Blvd.
Canton, Texas 75103

CERTIFIED:
~ I S J 0'7 :3 II!

Betty Davis
Court Administrator
121 E. Dallas, Room 301 Courthouse
Canton, TX 75103

CERTIFIED:
? 13 J Or s J J CJ
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--------------------------------------------------------------------------DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO BACKDATED SETTINGS:
MOTION FOR RECUSAL OF ZIMMERMAN AND MCDOWELL Page 2 of 2
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No. 95-63

,
(

WILLIAM B. JONES '* IN ~YE DISTRICT COURr
* OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
VS.
UDO BIRNBAUM *

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO BACKDATED SETTINGS:
MOTION FOR RECUSAL OF ZIMMERMAN AND MCDOWELL============================================

Judge Zimmerman and Judge McDowell:
Both of you have contributed to the systematic rigging of the entire

Court against the Defendant, to conceal the fraud upon the Court. Any
proper action by the Court, the First Administrative Judicial District,
or the District Attorney would have p~oduced indictments.

The Court's personal priorities are again shown by the obstruction of
my January 21, 1998 "Application for Order to Compel". The Court has
BACKDATED another document, and is in total disregard of what is·proper
before the Court. My January 21, 1998 call for the District Attorney
supersedes all Civil process and settings.

You have acquired "personal knowledge of disputed evidentiary facts
concerning the proceeding", and have acquired a conflict of interest.

Per Rule 18b(2), Rules of Civil Procedure, both of your recusals
are mandatory and in order. ,-

This the 3rd day of February, 1998

.\ .

.~.

UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE DEFENDANT
RT. 1, BOX 295
EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124
(903) 479-3929

~-------------------------------------------------------------------~---DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO BACKDATED SETTINGS:
MOTIO~ FOR RECUSAL OF ZIMMERMAN AND MCDOWELL- Page 1 of 2
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I CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE----------------------
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was

delivered by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Plaintiff's

attorney of record, Mr. Richard L. Ray, and the Court Administrator, Betty
Davis, on this the 3"1&1 day of February, 1997, as indicated below .

.&do~
UDO BIRNBAUM

Richard L. Ray
300 S. Trade Days Blvd.
Canton, Texas 75103

CERTIFIED:
~ I S J 0'7 :3 II t

Betty Davis
Court Administrator
121 E. Dallas, Room 301 Courthouse
Canton, TX 75103

CERTIFIED:
? 13 J Or 1 J J Cj

, .d

" .

/

•



January 21, 1999 (
~.
, I

~.
I'· Betty Davis
Court Administrator
121 E. Dallas, Room 301
Canton, TX 75103

"REQUEST FOR SETTING FORM"
294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT - VAN ZANDT COUNTY

CAUSE NO: 95-63
STYLE OF CASE: William B. Jones vs. Udo Birnbaum
JURY/NON-JURY (circle one)
NATURE/TYPE OF HEARING:
MONTH REQUESTED SET:
COURT TIME REQUIRED:
PLTF'S ATTORNEY & ADDRESS:

Non-jury
Application for Court Order
First Available Docket
5 Minutes
Richard L. Ray
300 S. Trade Days Blvd.
Canton, TX 75103

DEFENDANT & ADDRESS: Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1, Box 295
Eustace, TX 75124

The undersigned hereby certifies that his pleadings are in
order, and that all counsel in the 'cas e are Iisted above and that
copy of this request has been furnished all counsel.

PARTY REQUESTING SETTING

List all parties and addresses requiring notice:
Richard L. Ray
300 S.Trade Days Blvd.
Canton, TX 75103



No. 95-63
.I- -

f (

l'I fU 'U~,nIgW~ICTCOUKT• WILLIAM B. JONES *
VS. * OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

UDO BIRNBAUM * 294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

TO JUDGE
I, UDO BIRNBAUM, petition this Court for an Order, to compel the -

District Attorney of this County, to offici-ally present to the Grand Jury

my complaints of crimes.

Plaintiff has produced a fraudulent transcript of December 10, 1997

oral depositions, and it is time for-the District Attorney to bring an

end to this oppression. Defendant has pleadings of duress before both

this Court and the First Administrative Judicial District.

WHEREFORE, Defendant petitions this Court to issue such ORDER upon

LESLIE P. DIXON, District Attorney, Van Zandt County.

I certify that copy of this application, and the request for a hearing

thereon, has this day been served by Certified Mail, return receipt

requested, on the Plaintiff's Attorney of record, Richard L. Ray, at
300 S. Trade Days Blvd., Canton, Texas 75103.

X This the 21st Day of January, 1998t- o.:
0 \0 0 ""'c::: Ln Co.) c

~ ~
0 .. ~J-c.;. 0'\ zo1..1...: ::>z
c:::: ::t: ::J<-=r "_N
~ UDO BIRNBAUM- M '-.-~ -}> PRO SEi.:- N -,..

::z: ..-~ RT. 1, BOX 295c .~~;:cu..l c:: ..,. ..... EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124
I
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.JAMES ZIMMERMANN
DISTRICT mDGE

294th Judicial District Court

Betty Davis
Court Administrator

121Eut DaUuStreet
Boom 301

Canto.., Texas 75103
8031587-4422

Fax 8031587-5852
January 26, 1998,

RE: No: 95-63
William ~. Jones
VS:
Udo Birnbaum

JURy TRIAL ,NOTICE

This Schedule is Established for Disposition of this Case:
" I

No later than February 16, 1998, ~~e parties shall submit:

1. A list of all exhibits and portions of dispositions
to be offered at trial:::and '':~. :-'

" . ~.
2. Their requested jury instructions and issues with

appropriate citation for sourse, if jury fee paid.
If not, then their requested findings of fac't and
conclusions of law.

The referenced cause is set for trial by jury on
Pebruary 23, 1998, at 9:00 A.M.

By copy of this notice, I am notifying all the parties
listed below.

Very truly yours,

.~~.
Betty Davis
Court Administrator

cc: Richard Ray
Attorney-at Law
300 S. Hwy. 19,
Canton, Texas

Trades Day Blvd.
75103

Udo Birnbaum
R.t 1, Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124
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JAMES ZIMMERMANN
DISTRICT JUDGE

294th Judicial District Court

Betty Davis
Court Administrator

121East DaU•• Street
Room 301

Canton, Texas 15103
"31567-4422

Ja~azr:-Wf8

NOTJ:CE OP SB"r'l'J:HG

RE: No: 95-63
William B. Jones
VS.
Udo Birnbaum

The above referenced cause has been set for hearing on

February 23, 1998, at 9:00 A.M. Honorable James Z~er.mann

presiding.

Action as indicated: Defendant's application for order to

compel.

By copy of this notice, J: am notifying all the parties

listed below.

Very truly yours,

~~
Betty Davis
Court Administrator

cc; Richard L. Ray
Attorney at Law
300 S e . Hwy. 19
Canton, Texas 75103

Uno Birnbaum
Rt. 1, Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124
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1r&1 Jimlnl&lral;v(J Jditil1! /(ggion

Administrative Assistant
SANDY HUGHES

Office Manager
GEORGE COWART

PAT McDOWELL
Presiding Judge

133 N.lndustrial Blvd., LB 50
Dallas, Texas 75207

Tclephonc
(214) 653-2943

Fax (214) 653-2957

February 23, 1998

r" Mr. Udo Birnbaum
Rt.. 1, Box 295
Eustace, Texas, 75124

Re: 95--63 Jones v. Birnbaum # 95-63 Van Zandt County, Texas

Dear Mr. Birnbaum:

I denied your previously filed Motion seeking to remove Judge Zimmermann and
apparently seeking to remove me as well from any connection with this case.

You did not appear this morning to present anything in support of the Motion. Further it
presents no grounds which would support a recusal or disqualification. Finally it is not
procedurally sufficient.

After I returned to Dallas Ms. Davis faxed me another motion you apparently had filed
and which was not opened until later Monday morning. I read it and except that the date you
signed it is more recent than the first one, it does not present anything for review and is also
denied.

&;5;truzy,
patMcDo~

cc: 294th District Court



:JAME§ ZIMMEBMJiNN
DISTRICT IlJDGE

294th Judicial District Court

Betty Davis
Court Administrator

121East DaUas Street
Room 301

Canton, Texas 75103
9031567-4422

Fax 9031567-5652

February 26, 1998

RE: No: 95-63
William B. Jones
VS:
Udo Birnbaum

JURy TRIAL NOTICE

This Schedule is Established for Disposition of this Case:

No later than May 19, 1998, the parties shall submit:

1. A list of all exh~bits and portions of dispositions
,to be offered at trial: and

2. Their requested jury instructions and issues with
appropriate citation for sourse, if jury fee paid.
If not, then their requested findings of fact and
conclusions of law.

The referenced cause is .set for trial by jury on
May 26, 1998, at 9:00 A.M.

By copy of this notice, I am notifying all the parties
listed below.

~ft!;~.~
Betty Davis
Court Administrator

cc: Richard Ray
Attorney at Law
300 S. Hwy. 19, Trades Day Blvd.

~ Canton, Texas 75103
Udo Birnbaum
R.t 1, Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124



CERTIFIED:

TO: BETTY DAVIS, Court Administrator
121 East Dallas street, Room 301
Canton, Texas 75103-1465

RE: TAMPERING WITH SETTINGS OF PROCESS

You have personally and officially witnessed, and may even have
inadvertently participated in, the latest surprise and unannounced
process.

You, as an officer of the Court, should have called upon the
District Attorney, and certainly should not have issued any more
process, until you had.been provided with an official finding.

~ I therefore call upon you to correct and rescind the latest setting,
and to notify me of status.

No setting of hearing is requested; or appropriate~

Sincerely;



CERTIFIED:z- lsI Q7r '17£
May 4, 1998

TO: BETTY DAVIS, Court Administrator
121 East Dallas street, Room 301
Canton, Texas 75103-1465

RE: TAMPERING WITH SETTINGS OF PROCESS

I have yet to receive any response pertaining to my requests to
you dated February 20, 1998 and April 14, 1998.

You have officially witnessed the recent unannounced process, and
the~blatant abuse of position and power, to deny me the protection of
the law .My pl eadings of crimes and call fo.r the district attorney
have precedence over Cause and settings.

:I-:! '

There is a~,clear pattern of·someone runn~~g roughshod over m~ and
rigging settings and process .'

,
It is higb. time for you t.o;report to the district attorney, what YOU7

,.,." ~:."
t:~. • • -<'.

s:', -'~ -r: >'.

of the.Courti have
,i" I

witnessed.



No. 95-63

WILLIAM B. JONES '* IN THE DISTRICT COURT

VS.
I

UDO BIRNBAUM
* OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

* 294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERK OF COURT:

INSTRUCTION TO HAVE SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM SERVED

Extraordinary circumstances require that you, NANCY YOUNG, Clerk of
Court, issue and have served by the Sheriff, subpoenas duces tecum, upon
judges JAMES B. ZIMMERMAN, and PAT MCDOWELL, to appear as WITNESSES at
the trial of this Cause, and to PRODUCE and PROVIDE the following:

1. All documents pertaining to their official disposition of
Defendant's sworn complaints provided each of them at the First
Administrative Judicial Region, starting on October 2, 1995.

2. Their official disposition. regarding Defendant's July 28, 1997
pleadings.

Both witnesses are represented to reside within one hundred miles of
this Court, but can be more easily served at this Courthouse or at the
First Administrative Judicial Region, 133 N. Industrial Blvd~, LB 50,
Dallas, Texas 75207, by your coordinating with the Sheriff.

Such subpoenas to be made returnable immediately. Upon completion
of service, I would appreciate your filing the Sheriff's Return and
notifying me of such return.

Payment of $116.00 is for costs of subpoena and service. Please
provide a ~eceipt.

This the 14th Day of May, 1998

UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE DEFENDANT
RT. I, BOX 295
EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124
(903) 479-3929



NANCY YOUNG
DISTRICT CLERK

1Q1 ~. Dallas Sf.

'~urtnouse · RoomJ~2

~~~Ioo,r~~~~m~
..... '..,...

" /.,
/"-' ".,

294th Judicial District
Phone 903-567-6576

May 15, 1998
----------

Mr. Udo Birnbaum
Route # 1 Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124

Re: William B. Jones
Vs. Cause No. 95-63

Udo Birnbaum

Dear Mr. Birnbaum,
Enclosed is your receipt in the amount of $116.00 for issuing

Subpoenas Duces Tecum to Judge James B. Zimmerman and Judge Pat McDowell.
The subpoenas were issued today May 15, 1998 at 9:09 Am. The Van Zandt
County Sheriff's office will pick these up today for service.

Sincerely,

fL~J
District Clerk, Van Zandt
County, Texas

enc.
Certified Mail - #P 246 629 333



May 18, 1998

TO:
r>; Thomas R. Phi l l ips I Chief Justice CERTIFIED:

The Supreme Court of Texas f 2i{b G). L( Litts
201 West 14th st., Room 104
Austin, Texas 78701

COPY:
BETTY DAVIS, Court Administrator CERTIFIED:
294th District Court

'f ;). 'ib (,). 'f ity If121 East Dallas Street, Room 301
Canton, Texas 75103-1465

Re: Assignment of judge for recusal hearing
Cause 95-63, 294th District Court

Your Honor:

I have yet to receive a reply to my April 3, 1998 inquiry to you,
and in my defense I am compelled to officially declare judges James B.
Zimmerman and Pat McDowell to be witnesses.

I have been denied the protection of the Court from a three year
barrage of fraudulent documents and settings, and require the judges'
testimony to show how and "why the trial was set, despite the evidence

~ provided to both of them.

Subpoenas Duces Tecum were issued on May IS, 1998 per Instructions
(attached). By copy to the Court Administrator I am also serving notice
upon both judges.

Regarding assignment, I plead for someone independant to address the
fraud upon the Court and bring an end to the rigging.

Sincerely,

UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE DEFENDANT

Attachment:
Instructions to Clerk of Court May 14, 1998

Ude Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124
(903) 479-3929



No. 95-63

WILLIAM B. JONES * IN THE DISTRICT COURT

VS. * OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

UDO BIRNBAUM * 294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

COMES NOW Movant, Louis Thibodeaux, longtime mutual counsel with the

Defendant, and moves the Court to quash the subpoena issued in the

above-numbered. and styled cause directing movant to appear as a witness

in said cause, and in support thereof would show this Honorable Court

the following:

I .

Movant is a longtime mutual counsel with the Defendant, and while

acting in this capacity on this day, May 26, 1998, in the Cour.troom

of the 294th District Court, was served there with a subpoena to testify

for the Plaintiff in the above-numbered and styled cause.

I I .

There has been no showing that movant's testimony is material in the

trial of said cause. Movant should not be required to appear until there

is a showing that the discovery sought by the Plaintiff cannot be had

by alternate sources, and could not have been done at a more appropriate

time by deposition.

MOTION TO SQUASH SUBPOENA page 1 of 2



I I r.
Movant is a person whose presence is shown by a party to be essential

to the presentation of the cause.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Louis Thibodeaux respectfully prays

that the Court enter an order quashing the subpoena requiring him to

appear and present evidence in the above-numbered and styled cause.

Louis Thibodeaux
PRO'SE

Rt. 4, Box 4243
Athens, Texas 75751

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this document was
mailed, U. s. Ma~'l, to Richard Ray, 300 S. HWY. 19, Canton, Texas on
this the 9,7 ~ ,day of May, 1998 ..•.

cJrl1d)~~Louis Thibodeaux

MOTION TO SQUASH SUBPOENA page 2 of 2



DALLAS COUNTY

STAFF ATTORNEYS
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURTS

Mr. Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1, Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124

-- Re: Jonesv. Birnbaum
Cause No. 95-63

Dear Mr. Birnbaum:

May 22,1998

Enclosed is a copy of a Motion to Quash Subpoena which has been filed on Judge Pat
McDowell's behalf.

KWY:cjr

Enclosure

Frank Crowley Courts Building
LB 7, 2nd Floor, Room A-7

Sincerely

?J,

erry Y ung
Attorney fo ge McDowell

Dallas, Texas 75207-4313 (214) 653-5724



No. 95-63

UDO BIRNBAUM

fl!6foCZI/< /SSit~r.t

, FO~ REGORD

98 MhY I 5 * AH 9: 09
N A rJi.: '(\ DUNG

JIST. CLERK 'IAN ZANDT CO. TX.

BY ?Z1j ~
INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERK OF COURT:

IN THE DISTRICT COURTWILLIAM B. JONES
vs. OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

2S4TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

INSTRUCTION TO HAVE SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM SERVED-----------------------------------------------
Extraordinary circumstances require that you, NANCY YOUNG, Clerk of

Court, issue and have served by the Sheriff, subpoenas duces tecum, upon
judges JAMES B. ZIMMERMAN, and PAT MCDOWELL, to appear as WITNESSES at
the trial of this Cause, and to PRODUCE and PROVIDE the following:

1. All documents pertaining to their official disposition of
Defendant's sworn complaints provided each of them at the First
Administrative Judicial Region, starting on October 2, 1995.

2. Their official disposition regarding Defendant's July 28, 1997
pleadings.

Both witnesses are represented to reside within one hundred miles of
this Court, but can be more easily served at this Courthouse or at the
First Administrative Judicial Region, 133 N. Industrial Blvd., LB 50,
Dallas, Texas 75207, by your coordinating with the Sheriff.

Such subpoenas to be made returnable immediately. Upon completion
of service, I would appreciate your filing the Sheriff's Return and
notifying me of such return.

Payment of $116.00 is for costs of subpoena and service. Please
provide a receipt.

This the 14th Day of May, 1998
x
f- et:' ftdo~Cl t- o l&Ja:: 0 (..) o.

0 .. (!JI-
U -:r zo
lLJ JC ::JZa:: 0<1:cr , N UDO BIRNBAUM0::: /""z PRO SE DEFENDANT=> -:r >-<1:
lL.. '..J> RT. 1, BOX 295"r-::.:::
Cl >- <c::: EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124U-: C( ZLU ......I x: ....J (903) 479-3929

co (.)
u,

0"\ t-= >-
(f) CD,--.



CAUSE NO. 95-63

WILLIAM B. JONES §
§

~
§
§

IN THE 294TH JUDICIAL

vs. DliJTlUGI GOURI
uno BIRNBAUM VAN ZANDT COUNTY I TEXAS

MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:
COMES NOW Movant, Pat McDowell, Presiding Judge of the First

Administrative Judicial Region of Texas, and moves the Court to

quash the subpoena issued in the above-numbered and styled cause

directing movant to appear as a witness in said cause, and in

support thereof would show this Honorable Court the following:
1.

Movant is the Presiding Judge of the First Administrative

Judicial Region of Texas and has been served with a subpoena duces
tecum for the production of records pertaining to recusal motions

filed in the above-numbered and styled cause. A copy of the

subpoena is attached hereto.

II.
There has been no showing that any portion of the subpoenaed

records are relevant or admissible in the trial of said cause.

III.
There has been no showing that any portion of the subpoenaed

records are material or favorable to the defendant in this cause.

k: \young:\mtq



IV.
All records relating to the filing of the recusal motions, the

assignment of judges to hear the motions, and the disposition of

contained in the file of this case maintained by the clerk of the

Court. Movant should not be required to appear until there is a

showing that the requested records contain relevant and admissible

evidence which is not discoverable through alternate sources.
WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Judge Pat McDowell,

respectfully prays that the Court enter an order quashing the

subpoena requiring him to appear and present evidence in the above-

numbered and styled cause.

n strial Blvd. - LB-7
exas 75207

3-5724
Bar No. 22199600

Attorney for Judge Pat McDowell

k: \young\mtq



CAUSE NO. 95-63

WILLIAM B. JONES § IN THE 294TH JUDICIAL
§

Yw I 5 DISTRICT COURT
§

uno BIRNBAUM § VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

ORDER

The Court having considered the Motion to Quash Subpoena filed

by Judge Pat McDowell, Presiding Judge of the First Administrative

Judicial Region of Texas, and the Court being of the opinion that
the said motion should in all things be Granted;

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Motion to Quash Subpoena of

Judge Pat McDowell is in all things GRANTED and Judge Pat McDowell

is hereby released from said subpoena.
SIGNED this day of May, 1998.

Judge Presiding

k: \young\mtq



CATJSE NO. 95 - 63

WILLIAM B. JONES §
§
§
§

s

IN THE 294TH JUDICIAL

uno BIRNBAUM

DISTRICT COURT
VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

VS.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
motion was mailed to the defendant, U. S. Mail, postage prepaid,
this 22nd day of May, 1998.

Attorney for Judge Pat McDowell

k: \young\mtq
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\\;'ness and'or Duces Tecum (Rev. 9.87)

C"_ERKOF THE COURT
TEXAS COUNTY PRINIiNG & SERVICES
FORT WORTH. TX 1.800.792.8788

ATTORNEYOR PERSON REQUESTINGISSUANCE

Nancy Young • D6itrict Clerk. District Clerk
111 E, IJa1laB St. Courthouse Room 302 Name Route I 1 Box 295

Udo Birnbaua. Pro Se For Defendant

/5103 Address
Name

'U6tace, TX 7J12§4

Phone: (903) 479-3929
THE STATE OF TEXAS Attorney for p!dntiff:

SUBPOENA Richard L. Ray
300 S. Trdde Days Blvd.

NO. 95-63 Canton, Texas 75103
(903) 567-2051

William B. Jones vs"_---.!!UydQo-'BRi~rnbY!!!ll4~ua!!m.__ __=__=_=_::_:~=_:_:~_==:_::_::_:::::
TO ANY SHERIFF, CONSTABLE, OR BY ANY OTHER PERSON WHO IS NOT A PARTY AND
IS NOT LESS THAN EIGHTEEN YEARS OF AGE, OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, GREETING:

TX
Address

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDEDTO SUMMON Judge James B. Zi-eTIMn, First Administrat:f.ve
Judicial Region. 133 N. Industrial Blvd •• Tll 50, Dallas. Tex8A 75207- ~ 'serv.(See copy attached of "Instructions To C1e*- of Court: Iustructin To have Subpoena Duces Tecum,
to be and personally appear at Instante_IO'dock_" M., oflthe_Instantenlay of
before the Honorable 294th. Judicial District Court of_----"V'-"an•••......••Za.••••.•.n••.•d•.•t~ County, Texas,

________ , 19 __ ;

to' be held within and for said County at the Court House thereof, in __ .•••CA•••.un•••t.l.lon:u.a..~TSi-••y.a~olCIA'-- _

then and there to testifyand the truth to speak on behalf of the Defendant. Udo B1rnbaum in the above styled
and numbered cause, now pending in said Court, and there to remain from day to day, and from term to term, until
dischargedby said Court. Said above named witness(s)is further commanded to produce at said time and place above
set forth the followingbooks, papers, documentsor other tangible things, to wit: 2.

1. All docUlllellts prtaining to their official disposition of. Defendant's sworn complaints
provided each of thea at the First Adairdstrative Judicis! Region, starting October 2.
1995. .

r">. 2. Their official disposition regarding Defendant's July 28. 1997 pleadings.
~See copy of Instructins To Clerk of Court: InstrUction To Have Subpoena Duces Tecum Served)

HEREIN FAIL NOT, and make due return hereof, showinghow you have.executedthe same.
I

Issued and given under my hand and seal of said Court at office, this the ·15th.day of__ -"MalAJyL- _

·/f; :: /J;4u1;A *%?~
~y YoUcig -;7 U

,19--.98

.....JD!!<Cis""""'-"'-tr.••..•••i""c-"'-t Clerk, Van 7-andt County, Texas

By: ~---------------------
Deputy

RETURN

FEES:
(Sheriff. Constable, Citizen)

________________________________________ County, Texas

By: ~~--------------------
Deputy

ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE
The undersigned witness named in the Subpoena

accepts and waives service of such Subpoena.
acknowledges receipt of a copy thereof and hereby

(Signature of Witness and Date)



DALLAS COUNTY

ST AFF ATTORNEYS
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURTS

M~Yll, 1996

Mr. Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1, Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124

Re: Jones Y, Birnbaum
Cause No. 95-63

Dear Mr. Birnbaum:

Enclosed is a copy of a Motion to Quash Subpoena which has been filed on Judge Pat
McDowell's behalf.

Sincerely

U'

Kerry . Y ung
Attorney fo e McDowell

KWY:cjr
<,

Enclosure

.r>

Frank Crowley Courts Building
LB 7, 2nd Floor. Room A-7 n"...,.II,.",... T_ •.•__ ~r.n,...-' .•,,~-



No. 95-63

IN THE DISTRICT COURT

vs. OF VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

UDO BIRNBAUM 294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

B'f_-----OEP.

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA OF MCDOWELL:

EVIDENCE NOT DISCOVERABLE THROUGH ALTERNATE SOURCES---------------------------------------------------

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

Defendant's extraordinary pleadings of July 28, 1997 warrant any

inconvenience caused on the party subpoenaed to provide live testimony

before the jury. In response to the above motion, Defendant would show
this Court the following:

I.

Defendant is a citizen and of this County, and has properly served a

subpoena duces tecum upon Judge Pat McDowell of the First Administrative

Judicial Region of Texas.

II.

Defendant is pleading duress by official oppression and a fraudulent

process, and the subpoenaed documents and testimony are relevant, and

therefore admissible in the trial of said cause.

III.

The subpoenaed documents and testimony are material to the Defendant.

The evidence is not discoverable through alternate sources, and has been

blocked as indicated in the pleadings, and also would not have the weight

of testimony by the Judge under examination directly before the jury.

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO MOTION TO QUASH etc. :
EVIDENCE NOT DISCOVERABLE THROUGH ALTERNATE SOURCES page 1 of 2



IV.

The Judge's motion wrongly portrays the subpoena duces tecum to pertain

,'\ to "records relating to the filing of the tecusel motions, etc.", when the

subpoena issued upon the Judge clearly shows which documents are to be

produced. The Judge's motion does not address the special knowledge he

has regarding the documents in categories 1 and 2 of the subpoena, and

regarding the findings and official actions upon Defendant's extraordinary

complaints and pleadings of fraudulent process.

V.

The granting of the Judge's motion, wi thou.t an official inquiry into

the above matters, would leave the Defendant at the mercy of private

actions, and maintain the official oppression. The Court has no

investigative capability.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Defendant UDO BIRNBAUM pleads for the

Court to rule and order that Judg~ Pat McDowell appear for trial, without

any further ado, as summoned by the subpoena duces tecum.

UDO BIRNBAUM
PRO SE DEFENDANT
RT. 1, BOX 295
EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124
(903) 479-3929

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEN _

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this document was
mailed, U. S. Mail, to Judge Pat McDowell, Presiding Judge, First
Administrative Judicial Re~on~33 N. Industrial Blvd., LB 50, Dallas,
Texas 75207, on this the ~, ~ day of May, 1998.

Udo Birnbaum

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO MOTION TO QUASH etc. :
EVIDENCE NOT DISCOVERABLE THROUGH ALTERNATE SOURCES page 1 of 2



May 26, 1998
.! '-', r": \ ~J t: r- :' nr~C.: i , - ; !-. ' . .". :, L~.J \..J f\ I j

Nancy Young, District Clerk
294th District Court
121 E. Dallas st. Rm. 302
Canton, TX 75103

Re: 8'l....__ ----OEP.Jury Array, 294th District Court, Canton, "l"X.---------------------------------------------
Pertaining to my earlier inquiry regarding your jury arrays:

You indicated that the jury wheel is actually a software implementation,
and that this software is controlled by someone outside of the County.

You also indicated that the list can be modified by editing on your end.

I request specific assurance that the jury wheel has not beeen tampered
with, and that the array has not been derived from a preferred list.

Sincerely,

UDO BIRNBAUM
DEFENDANT

Reference:

to Nancy Young District Clerk:
re: Altering of File etc. June 21, 1996

Udo Birnbaum
Rt. 1 Box 295
Eustace, Texas 75124



FRO'1 Judge Jim Zimmermann 361-4914 A-DE -o, : Feb. 09 1998 01:14PM P3,,1.1 , .10.1 UwI

WILLIAM J. JONES
IN THE DISTRICT COURT

OF VAN ZANDT. COUNTY, f!XASvs. *~

'ODO BIRNBAUM * 294TH JUDICIAL DISTRIC~

DEFENDANT'S APPLICATION rOR ORDER TO COMPEL. ~_~_.__~__N.._~~_~"~.·NN8.----W--.-.N
TO JUDGE JAMES B. ZIMMERMAN:

1, UDO BIRNBAUM, petition this Court for an Order, to compel the
Di~trict Attorney of this County, tooffici~lly present to the Grand·Ju~
my coaplaint. of crim •••

..
0: •

Plaintiff has produced a fraudulent transoript of December 10, 1997
oral depositions, and it i. time for.the District Attorney to bring an

'.:::.:~n~.to this oppre.sion. Defendant has pleadings of duress before both
this Court and the rirst Administrative Judicial District.

WHEREFORE, Defendant petitions this Court to i.sue such ORDER upon
LESLIE P. DIXON, District Attorner, Van Zandt County.

I certify that c:opr of this app1.ic·ation, and the request £o~ a h.arin~
thereon, has this day been •• rved by Certified Mail, return receipt
rec;uested, on the Plaintiff's Attorney of reQord, Ric:hard L. Ray, at
300 s. Trade Days Blvd., Canton, Tex •• 75103.

"c This the 21st Day of .)'anuarl",1998t- . ...:
c U) 8 ~a:: an /fd,p~Q •• m_
0 en z·o~ Ii 5~'Q: .. . .
0::: :>-- UDO BIRNBAuM ..~-Q (II) :J~ PRO SE ' ..
&.&.. '"C :II:: %~ RT. 1, BOX 295<0::
4-1. ~ z!j EUSTACE, 'rEXAS 7'Sl~4
~ Q) ~ (903) 479-3929G: 0\ ..,: >"(I) m-I'").~



CERTIFIED:

April 14, 1998
I/'\,

TO: BETTY DAVIS, Court Administrator
121 East Dallas Street, Room 301
Canton, Texas 75103-1465

RE: TAMPERING WITH SETTINGS OF PROCESS

You have personally and officially witnessed, and may even have

inadvertently participated in, the latest surprise and unannounced

process.

You, as an officer of the Court, should have called upon the

District Attorney, and certainly should not have issued any more

process, until you had been provided with an official finding.

I therefore call upon you to correct and rescind the latest setting,

and to notify me of status.

No setting of hearing is requested, or appropriate.

Sincerely,

UDO BIRNBAUM

~
~ «o
-< :-1 U) ""T'!

n co
Udo Birnbaum r-~z ;::.

il1-0Route 1, Box 295 ::0» ::0 0
;;1;-Eustace, TX 75124 ..c "<n

(903) 479-3929 ~-< 0'\ C;:;~ :;0
;::. :;0pC :l:::z:C f"Tl.

oZ - CJ
~G) .. 0-- c:> ca ::;0



. , -ro"rNO.95-63ell 1-"1 C flO Rl- I\U1 i ~f....t l v1\ \ ""'-'-'"

08 Hf\Y 26 Ali 9: I 4 §
WILLIAM B. JONES

r )~t~Cy,{OUNG §
'JIST. CLEHK VAN ZANOT CO. TX.§VS.

BY OEP. §
UDOB~AUM §

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

VANZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

EXHIBITUST

1. Jones deed;
2. Birnbaum deed;
3. Jones' photographs ofland;
4. Epperson release form;
5. Demand notice letter to Birnbaum (12/07/94);
6. Birnbaum deposition (entire deposition);
7. Birnbaum Christmas card;
8. TNRCC correspondence and response;
9. Board of Disciplinary proceedings; and
10. Written discovery, interrogatories and admissions.

WILLIAM B. JONES, Plaintiff

i\a-L9t
BY:, ~-----.:~-

of counsel

RICHARD L. RAY
ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.C.
300 S. TRADE DAYS BL YD.
CANTON, TEXAS 75103

. 903/567-2051
903/567-6998 (Fax)

STATE BAR NO. 16606300

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Exhibit List
Jones vs. Birnbaum; No. 95-63

Page 1



CERTIFICATE OFSERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been given, via hand
delivery, on this the 26th day of May, 1998, to Mr. Udo Birnbaum; Rt. 1 Box 295, Eustace, Texas

75124.

RICHARD L. RAY

Exhibit List
Jones vs. Birnbaum; No. 95-63

Page 2
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Q8riAY26 Mt9:(4
WILLIAM B. JONES' §

NAt"C,( YOUNG §
VS. D\ST. CLERK VAN IMiDT CO. TX'§

BY OEP. §
UDO BIRNBAUM §

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

294TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

WlTNESSUST

1. William B. Jones
2. Roy Phillips
3. Ignacio Leos
4. Richard L. Ray (attorney fees)
5. Steve Epperson
6. Louis Thibodeaux Cd-y..v(s-e..- w:\-~e$~)

WILLIAM B. JONES, Plaintiff

I{~.LL~.
By: --===----o~f-co-~--e~l--------~~

RICHARD L. RAY
ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.C.
300 S. TRADE DAYS BLYD.
CANTON, TEXAS 75103
903/567-2051
903/567-6998 (Fax)

STATE BAR NO. 16606300

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Witness List
Jones vs. Birnbaum; No. 95-63

Page 1



CERTIFICATE OFSERVICE

I

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been given, via hand

delivery, on this the 26th day of May, 1998, to Mr. Udo Birnbaum; Rt. 1 Box 295, Eustace, Texas

75124.

RICHARD L. RAY

Witness List
Jones vs. Birnbaum; No. 95-63 Page 2
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CERTIFIED:

May 1, 1998

TO: BETTY DAVIS, Court Administrator
121 East Dallas Street,Room 301
Canton, Texas 75103-1465

RE: TAMPERING WITH SETTINGS OF PROCESS

I have yet to receive any response pertaining to my requests to

you dated February 20, 1998 and April 14, 1998.

You have officially witnessed the recent unannounced process, and
the blatant abuse of position and power, to deny me the protection of

the law. My pleadings of crimes and call for the district attorney

have precedence over Cause and settings.

There is ,a clear pattern of someone running roughshod over me and

rigging settings and process.

It is high time for you to report to the district attorney, what you,

as an Officer of the Court, have personally and officially witnessed.

Sincerely,

UDO BIRNBAUM

Udo Birnbaum
Route 1, Box 295
Eustace, TX 75124



C I V I L JURY

CASE NO. ~9~5-_6~3~ _ PLAINTIFF: WILLIAM B. JONES

DATE OF JURY SELECTION~_WEDNE__S_D_~_y_,_MA__Y__2_7_,__1_998 VS.

DATES OF TRIAL: May 27, 28----------------------------- DEFENDANT:uno BIRNBAUM

COURTREPORTER: LINDA KAY BRAGG JUDGE: JAMES B. ZIMKERMAN

VERDICT------------------------------------- TYPE OF CASE DAMAGES~~~--~-------------

294TH. JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, VAN ZANDTCOUNTY, TEXAS

TERM: JANUARY1998----~~~==-:~~--------------------------
1. Jimmy Eugene Staats #121 7. ~B~~~bb~y~G~1~e~n~B~r-i~d-w~e~1~1-#~5~8~--~~

Rt. # 1 Box 19-N, Edgewood, Tex. 75117 Rt. # Box 92, Canton, Tex. 75103

2. Terry Maxine Owen #138 8. Esther S. Cummings #45
Rt. # 1 Box 402, Eustace, Tex. 75124 ------=R::::t.=..=#~2~Bo~X:..:::::15===5=-~Al~,=-C~an=--t-o-n-,---=T:-ex-.7510:

r=>
Yvonne Corinne McCauley #115 9. -=-P::::am::::e::::;1::::;i=a::...,.:Ro=.:;b:..:;e:..:;r:..:;t:..:;s..:;.o=n."...#:;,...9=--__ ,..--__ _=_-
'Route # 2 Box 451, Ben Wheeler, Tex 75754 728 Henderson, Wills Point, Tex. 7516~

=-",~.,..,' _ ~*b:w~·"'- _~. "~ ~..,~-_

z.: ROsie Richardson #41 ' 10 • -=J~o::::bn:::::--;H==-• ....:p:....:r:..:a~t~e:-:;r:.-..:.#-=3.;=-6__ -= __ ---::==-
Route # 1 Box 326-1, Mabank, Tex. 75147 P. O. Box 1114, Van, Tex. 75790

5. Emma.Lazano Vines #158 11. --=B-=i-=11=y~Ra?y~S:.Ip:....:e:..:;n~c:..:;e-=r-=-#~24::::-:-::_::_----:::__::~
Rt. # 5 Box 48, Wills Point, Tex. 75169 800 S.E. Fourth St. Wills Point, 7~6~

6. Dewey Gene Willingham #94 12. Amy Montez Mis1ivets #100
,Route # 4 Box 80 A, Grand Saline, Tex. 75140 ----=:-4::::1~2-:W~i~1:::1~o:..:w~L=.a:::k:..:;e:.::,;.;.W=i1~1~s:....:::P:=-:o~in;--t-,-=-Tex.751t

••

FOREMANOF THE JURY:--------------------------

~'




